
2022-2023 Azusa Pacific University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 10, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 22-8   Conf: 16-4   Home: 12-2   Away: 8-4   Neutral: 2-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
34 West, Ken 30-30 920 30.7 142-316 .449 84-206 .408 53-70 .757 35 116 151 5.0 45 0 38 37 8 22 421 14.0
01 Sloan, Bryce 30-12 718 23.9 96-217 .442 32-86 .372 81-105 .771 19 80 99 3.3 74 2 76 56 2 38 305 10.2
11 Gray , Hayden 30-30 805 26.8 117-264 .443 31-95 .326 35-52 .673 28 63 91 3.0 54 2 114 47 9 55 300 10.0
03 Robertson, McKelary 30-0 500 16.7 94-227 .414 50-140 .357 41-50 .820 5 44 49 1.6 29 0 38 23 0 18 279 9.3
24 Hemsley, Justin 30-25 662 22.1 82-232 .353 44-124 .355 39-51 .765 40 126 166 5.5 77 2 21 48 7 19 247 8.2
15 Reidy, George 26-23 640 24.6 79-180 .439 27-78 .346 23-38 .605 18 63 81 3.1 48 1 46 37 3 16 208 8.0
25 Kleppe, Nate 30-30 774 25.8 70-139 .504 28-73 .384 65-94 .691 63 104 167 5.6 43 0 23 25 29 18 233 7.8
05 Martin, Trevan 30-0 379 12.6 42-75 .560 6-17 .353 10-27 .370 22 30 52 1.7 55 1 30 27 3 17 100 3.3
35 Taylor, Kaleb 30-0 334 11.1 43-70 .614 0-1 .000 5-21 .238 37 42 79 2.6 66 2 10 26 18 5 91 3.0
10 Hopping, Rico 12-0 65 5.4 7-20 .350 5-15 .333 0-0 .000 0 8 8 0.7 3 0 2 3 1 2 19 1.6
23 McBride, Allan 20-0 149 7.5 13-23 .565 0-6 .000 6-12 .500 8 10 18 0.9 12 0 6 11 2 6 32 1.6
04 Bood, Christian 9-0 27 3.0 4-9 .444 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 2 2 4 0.4 8 0 0 1 1 0 10 1.1
13 Fier, Vince 9-0 27 3.0 2-9 .222 2-7 .286 0-0 .000 2 4 6 0.7 1 0 2 0 0 0 6 0.7
Total 30 6000 200.0 791-1781 .444 311-853 .365 358-520 .688 325 748 1073 35.8 515 10 406 357 83 216 2251 75.03
Opponents 6000 200.0 722-1693 .426 197-609 .323 350-518 .676 292 717 1009 33.6 496 10 353 402 59 186 1991 66.37

Team Statistics APU OPP
SCORING 2251 1991
    Points Per Game 75.0 66.4
    Scoring Margin 8.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 791-1781 722-1693
    Field Goal Pct .444 .426
3 POINT FG-ATT 311-853 197-609
    3PT FG Pct .365 .323
    3PT Made Per Game 10.4 6.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 358-520 350-518
    FT Pct .688 .676
    FT Made Per Game 11.9 11.7
REBOUNDS 1073 1009
    Rebounds Per Game 35.8 33.6
    Rebounds Margin 2.2 –
ASSISTS 406 353
    Assists Per Game 13.5 11.8
TURNOVERS 357 402
    Turnovers Per Game 11.9 13.4
    Turnovers Margin 1.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 216 186
    Steals Per Game 7.2 6.2
BLOCKS 83 59
    Blocks Per Game 2.8 2.0
ATTENDANCE 4,600 6,512
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-354 12-543
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 5-226

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Azusa Pacific 1099 1152 2251
Opponents 874 1117 1991

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/22 vs Cal Poly Pomona W 60-54 392
11/12/22 CHICO ST. L 74-81 317
11/15/22 at Cal State LA L 59-69 187
11/18/22 SEATTLE PACIFIC W 77-70 316
11/19/22 WESTERN WASH. W 86-72 113
11/25/22 at Northwest Nazarene W 65-64 745
11/26/22 vs Central Wash. W 89-79 89

* 12/01/22 at Holy Names W 81-52 74
* 12/03/22 at Fresno Pacific W 76-58 63
* 12/07/22 CUI W 78-53 257
* 12/10/22 POINT LOMA L 61-73 417
* 12/17/22 at Academy of Art W 61-57 25
* 12/19/22 at Dominican (CA) W 78-65 71
* 01/05/23 FRESNO PACIFIC W 80-52 137
* 01/07/23 HOLY NAMES W 95-68 193
* 01/11/23 at Point Loma L 71-77 1,183
* 01/16/23 at Hawaii Hilo L 59-68 525
* 01/18/23 at Hawaii Pacific L 66-69 179
* 01/20/23 at Chaminade W 84-70 143
* 01/25/23 BIOLA W 87-69 1,326
* 01/30/23 CHAMINADE W 83-78 234
* 02/02/23 ACADEMY OF ART W 75-58 123
* 02/04/23 DOMINICAN (CA) W 93-62 600
* 02/11/23 at Biola W 75-64 3,200
* 02/16/23 HAWAII HILO W 77-64 354
* 02/20/23 HAWAII PACIFIC W 78-73 213
* 02/25/23 at CUI W 80-60 117

03/03/23 vs Academy of Art W 72-60 201
03/04/23 vs Point Loma L 69-80 220
03/10/23 vs Cal St. San Marcos L 62-72 227

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Azusa Pacific University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 10, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 16-4   Home: 9-1   Away: 7-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
34 West, Ken 20-20 596 29.8 97-225 .431 61-153 .399 34-46 .739 21 84 105 5.3 25 0 24 19 4 15 289 14.5
11 Gray , Hayden 20-20 532 26.6 82-178 .461 24-65 .369 22-31 .710 19 40 59 3.0 34 1 87 32 4 37 210 10.5
01 Sloan, Bryce 20-9 465 23.3 70-141 .496 24-53 .453 45-56 .804 12 43 55 2.8 45 0 55 32 1 28 209 10.5
15 Reidy, George 16-16 430 26.9 59-128 .461 22-59 .373 9-18 .500 10 40 50 3.1 28 1 31 22 1 13 149 9.3
24 Hemsley, Justin 20-15 455 22.8 59-170 .347 33-96 .344 27-36 .750 26 88 114 5.7 44 1 14 27 2 11 178 8.9
03 Robertson, McKelary 20-0 306 15.3 58-139 .417 30-85 .353 31-36 .861 2 29 31 1.6 15 0 24 13 0 13 177 8.9
25 Kleppe, Nate 20-20 511 25.6 46-96 .479 19-53 .358 36-53 .679 47 75 122 6.1 26 0 17 17 20 11 147 7.4
05 Martin, Trevan 20-0 270 13.5 31-56 .554 4-11 .364 7-19 .368 15 21 36 1.8 38 1 22 17 3 11 73 3.7
35 Taylor, Kaleb 20-0 226 11.3 25-42 .595 0-1 .000 0-10 .000 25 31 56 2.8 43 1 8 16 13 3 50 2.5
10 Hopping, Rico 8-0 55 6.9 7-19 .368 5-14 .357 0-0 .000 0 8 8 1.0 3 0 2 2 1 2 19 2.4
23 McBride, Allan 15-0 106 7.1 8-17 .471 0-6 .000 5-9 .556 7 7 14 0.9 6 0 5 7 1 4 21 1.4
04 Bood, Christian 8-0 24 3.0 4-8 .500 2-5 .400 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.4 7 0 0 1 1 0 10 1.3
13 Fier, Vince 8-0 24 3.0 2-7 .286 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 1 4 5 0.6 1 0 2 0 0 0 6 0.8
Total 20 4000 200.0 548-1226 .447 226-607 .372 216-314 .688 215 508 723 36.2 315 5 291 214 51 148 1538 76.90
Opponents 4000 200.0 477-1163 .410 133-421 .316 203-308 .659 211 493 704 35.2 303 4 245 271 30 113 1290 64.50

Team Statistics APU OPP
SCORING 1538 1290
    Points Per Game 76.9 64.5
    Scoring Margin 12.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 548-1226 477-1163
    Field Goal Pct .447 .410
3 POINT FG-ATT 226-607 133-421
    3PT FG Pct .372 .316
    3PT Made Per Game 11.3 6.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 216-314 203-308
    FT Pct .688 .659
    FT Made Per Game 10.8 10.2
REBOUNDS 723 704
    Rebounds Per Game 36.2 35.2
    Rebounds Margin 1.0 –
ASSISTS 291 245
    Assists Per Game 14.6 12.3
TURNOVERS 214 271
    Turnovers Per Game 10.7 13.6
    Turnovers Margin 2.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.4 0.9
STEALS 148 113
    Steals Per Game 7.4 5.7
BLOCKS 51 30
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 1.5
ATTENDANCE 3,854 5,580
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-385 10-558
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Azusa Pacific 714 824 1538
Opponents 582 708 1290

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/01/22 at  Holy Names W 81-52 74
12/03/22 at  Fresno Pacific W 76-58 63
12/07/22 CUI W 78-53 257
12/10/22 POINT LOMA L 61-73 417
12/17/22 at  Academy of Art W 61-57 25
12/19/22 at  Dominican (CA) W 78-65 71
01/05/23 FRESNO PACIFIC W 80-52 137
01/07/23 HOLY NAMES W 95-68 193
01/11/23 at  Point Loma L 71-77 1183
01/16/23 at  Hawaii Hilo L 59-68 525
01/18/23 at  Hawaii Pacific L 66-69 179
01/20/23 at  Chaminade W 84-70 143
01/25/23 BIOLA W 87-69 1326
01/30/23 CHAMINADE W 83-78 234
02/02/23 ACADEMY OF ART W 75-58 123
02/04/23 DOMINICAN (CA) W 93-62 600
02/11/23 at  Biola W 75-64 3200
02/16/23 HAWAII HILO W 77-64 354
02/20/23 HAWAII PACIFIC W 78-73 213
02/25/23 at  CUI W 80-60 117


